Exhibit

The Joint Briefing and Acceptance of Opinions on the Implementation Policy

Joint Briefing of the Implementation Policy

- · Date: From 14:00 on Thursday, 5 April 2018
- Venue: Common Meeting Room A, 10th Floor, Central Government Building No.3,
 1-3 Kasumigaseki 2-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo
- Application: If you would like to participate in the Joint Briefing, please send by email a completed "Entry form for the Joint Briefing of the Implementation Policy" (Exhibit 1) by the application dead line to the Bidding Advisor and submit the original at the venue on the day. The entry form shall be prepared with Microsoft Excel. Applications will NOT BE ACCEPTED at the venue.
- Attention (Bidding Advisor) : Secretariat of the Seven Airports in Hokkaido, Infrastructure Advisory Group, Ernst & Young ShinNihon LLC (Email address : hokkaido7@jp.ey.com)
- · Application deadline: No later than 13:00 on Wednesday, 4 April 2018
- Notes: Participants in the Joint Briefing are required to bring a copy of the Implementation Policy. (No distribution at the venue)
 Participants shall refrain from taking photographs or making video recording.

Acceptance of Opinions on the Implementation Policy

- Opinion Submission Period : From 17:00 on Thursday, 5 April 2018
 No later than 15:00 on Friday, 20 April 2018
- Submission method: Opinions concerning the Implementation Policy shall be briefly stated in Japanese in the opinion form (Form-1) attached to the Implementation Policy and the completed form shall be sent by email to the Bidding Advisor. If the opinions contain any content (such as special technology and know-how) which would infringe on the rights, competitive position or other reasonable interest of the submitter upon disclosure of the opinions, the submitter shall make a statement to that effect. The opinion form shall be prepared in Microsoft Excel format and the company name, the department name, full name, telephone number and email address of the submitter shall be filled in.
- Attention (Bidding Advisor): Secretariat of the Seven Airports in Hokkaido, Infrastructure Advisory Group, Ernst & Young ShinNihon LLC (Email address: hokkaido7@jp.ey.com)